IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT ALL
CONSTRUCTION CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. NOTATIONS MADE ON THESE DRAWINGS
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NEITHER THE GRANTING OF A PERMIT NOR THE
APPROVAL OF SPECS & DRAWINGS NOR INSPECTIONS
MADE BY THE OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL
RELIEVE THE OWNER FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND ANY OTHER REFERENCED
REQUIREMENTS.
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INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED TO BE EMAILED IN TO
BUILDING@NORTHDUMFRIES.CA 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE
REQUIRED INSPCTION.
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A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED TO FINISH THE

BASEMENT.
¢
23-10" 23-10"
o 66" B 138" 13-8" y 6-6" L3
]V /| ] 22-10" AL 22-10" 1 W /Iva“
—— 30"X14" STRUCTURAL 30X 14" STRUCTURAL ———
4 26 26 VINYL WINDOW(TYP.) oa@ VINYL WINDOW(TYP.) 8 2-¢"
DO+BBFM T + BBFM | =l + BBFM T DO'+BBFM
- oI o BE
==y = = ) P = =) =% ==
[o 3 ., |3 JO 57 ; ol g, 3 QJ
CR P ~DL e d & s g 1 _ D =
<
& ™ m
; 12-6" 104" 104" {254
STL BM 1 STL BM STL BM q STL BM
ol 8
—1O > S S > ot
2 £y " g &g
= E £ ‘—' @5
3| A F
A’/___J,?’_f@ﬂ@_@_ﬁl_____/}, “ l’_-_,.'E@ENQ_JQSJ,__.Z & JIIBENGIOIST 7“ l___._J?_/“_NGJQﬂ_-_.i
; 3 = :
' 7 < 7] 71|
5 > " . i
& UNFINISHED UNFINISHED =
BASEMENT e ye BASEMENT
fh - ()
y 77 i B
L © 1 s ;A 1 o
g x ' WD CoL WD CoL z'><
O Opes
_________ 5 (f&n OfE s e e
e <&
BAFM o agem  M\° g4 K 3 BEFM W OF BBFM
/‘,_—--—-—-—-----* .4 = 5 = = _,-3!( —f—— &= 3
B) L <
WANNAOITIE ssy/ 1] PR N ING A R VL) 0
N = %
T | & up | O il © ' l o
_ i = ’iill ig'm| o |'ih| AR | e i
[ o N . C1ES @)= |®)] !
TR |: a5 El-v 1|:_ oS Il SIS :,.‘| Y |E 22 ' &t
:(\Il 9 l I %I 3 T IJ T T 1 l-—T ?:-'-:J“' l-:—; = ?' T T 1 “l T T '% l == ‘ | E}‘
2| |z == : DJ_ _ SRS i | A T S | i olssal | 1 g | fsRe | _DJL | —e==== s j 2
T3PIECE | | | | !g)‘ e = = I N .r' || oprapece || 2
1Rt LB | <
et et / e e il T L DJLLN R LYE _I_LJ__I_;J.._I| F‘lﬁ@ |
_________ =l }r o
, ® - : ;
F) SMOKE ( - ( q ? Q G
L) e 8" 11 -1
NEA | 7
o
Y% |1\
A B nsenciosT___
F BUILD STEPS OVER - BUILD STEPS OVER P
. LOW PLATFORM LOW PLATFORM )
o g ' o~
4 (IFREQD) {IF REQ'D)] &
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED
BY HVAC CONIRACTOR BY HYAC CONTRACTOR
g () T R = S
1 2 nzgengJosr ik £ ol 22— 11778 ENG JoIsT _
y x“”\\ _LOTJFT?EQTdE_-Zr ©_ .| UNEXCAVATED 5 & UNEXCAVATED | o« & | TOWJFREQD /?’i
1% S /,’ 23 & (REMOVETOP < ‘*Qf (REMOVETOP g == LOW 7 W
- o o xel =z >
i rxasmowrizean  LOW IO o SOIL ONLY]) o' SOIL ONLY) £9 HORM . 24" STUD W/ 817 BATT Q\f&g
! INSUL OVER ' R10 RIGIE " IORM Sw g Z < T (NSUL OVER F* RIDRIGID &
R CONTINUOUS INsgt FOR _ <3 ee (IFREQ'D) [ Conpmuous INSUL FOR 5
FINISHED STAR ™ ('F REQD) z 2 o] ‘ FINIS TAIR gﬁ‘"‘
= D . sl 1
- < ~ ; e O G & ~ o |
-~ L2 ~o&ie 2 z N SN
Ny Rt T 5 R, ~
&) NS 2 \ % P
] 1 S % 1] g - p—— . ||
— & e ——t————t| T
N \’cé,- =
< +
i q
1
10" 3
ECB
| = UNEXCAVATED CHECK FDN WALL FOR ECB || EUB' CHECK FDN WALL FOR UNEXCAVATED 4
2 L (OPT COLD CELLAR) in| GARAGE DOOR ABOVE \ GARAGE DOOR ABOVE (OPT COLD CELLAR) el B
o (GRADE PERMITTING)| (GRADE PERMITTING) =
[ VENT FOR .E & | | FRAMING FOR SUNKEN AREA - MORE FRAMING FOR SUNKEN AREA - ONE ] - VENT FOR :|
- OPT CELLAR - THAN ONE RISER SU KFN NTS): RISER SUNKEN [MTS):y 4 = OPT CELLAR =
5 &\7 . l | %‘:
N A J N _)
= CHECK FDN WALL FOR & N e CHECK FDN WALL FOR [

PORCH SLAB ABOVE e N PORCH SLAB ABOVE

B"L 11-6" \ﬁ | 10-8" 4"L [ﬁ | 10-8" [ 11-6" [B

A A Fd AAA

12-10" 11-0 11-0" 12-10"

NOTE: REFER TO FLOOR JOIST |
DRAWINGS FOR APPROVED FLOOR

BASMENT FLOOR PLAN el L BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN  [INSULATION IS REQ'D TO BE CONTINUOUS
ELEV.'A" & 'B'(LEFT) ELEV. A" & B'(RIGHT)

NEITHER THE GRANTING OF A PERMIT NOR THE

1 JAPPROVAL OF SPECS & DRAWINGS NOR INSPECTIONS
THE FLOOR AND TRUSS LAYOUTS

MADE BY THE OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL :
PROVIDED BY THE NUFACTURER

o RELIEVE THE OWNER FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE

COORDINATED ON THE WORKING ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND ANY OTHER REFERENCED

DRAWING PLANS PROVIDED BY RN DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

O ENGINEERING
) 7609688  Faux: (S05) RODEER

File:C:\_RN_Standords\temp\AcPiblish 7254811 7052-50-02-FINAL dwq Plotted: Oct'18, 2019 Byerics

client location .“‘\\\"‘: y e G .'«:r model
A 5 B -:. _‘
I, JORGE MORENO DECLARE AT | Have Reviwen anp Taken | 11C€ River Homes @,ﬁ AT RAN-desic SD-02
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK ON BEHALF — — — — am —
OF RN DESIGN LTD.UNDER DIVISION C PART-3 SUBSECTION-32.4 | PrOI°€ FSIRRINE ROmS Imagire » Inspire » Create scole projecs ¥
OF THE BUILDING CODE. | AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM I LegOcy 3/16"=170" 17052
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES.
% ~ # revisions date dwn chk # revisions date dwn chk
QUALIFIED DESIGNER BCIN: g 47245 T e —— = = T T ] =
FIRM BCIN: l %/(} f 26995 ’7# ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 2\”53-‘3‘ ES | £5 5 |RE-ISSUED FOR PERMIT 18-0cti? | ES ES
; - 1 = T R - page
oAt i REVISED PER TRUSS COORDNATION | z3asgis |10 |m | | R {
REVISED PER ENGINEER COMMENTS & o1
/ o \i ISSUED FOR PERMT oot b Coull 00 0 NS ‘ A .I
3 MADE ALL PARTIAL PLANS INTO FULL ¥ foide
SIGNATURE: [« puans per citv comuents - *_?‘_‘"_FLKC & [ B U —




23-10" 23-10"
g1 ; 10-6" r 65" 6-5" . 10-4" y 611"
B 12-0" & 10'1)" 5. la'-c" " 1 12-0" Jr
5
1 8 1118, 11 |
11 7/8'ENG . % | 25 . 117/8"ENG
80" JOISTS CANT §-0 y =0 |so p 60 JOISTS CANT 80" )
& £ W o] ) & 7
L5+19 i) 1A D) /|‘i_|£ >4 | A :lfll (oo i) (5419 1
5 T & I I T } — i . o o T ! i b
= i g ; — 1 N Al ] e 1 q =
F & | W\ 6-0"PATIO DOOK ; 6-0'PATIODOOR W, kA =
= DL T S T - | - BN S i o .} =
. % BBFiM CANT | BBFM | :_f Q—jl, =| BB NI BRFM CANT ®
M- s e e =T P T I T = i T T o e = = = - 1
& . MygENcIonT | I' /] _117/8"ENG JOIST || _ = aF W iagenciost | | N7eENGJOsT F
TCAMNT] 7 MI g s i I 77 |: [CANT) 7
] | | s
] I e i I 1
Q‘)“’{- ﬁ 1 r 1 . I S l i 1 | | (b\:.i‘a
Q | | [ PR ‘?z_k 7 | | Bl
M F BT | RO )R I | L
16 i = | : RN |SSHEN | o 1 Ol
R N R~ '/\r“ '~ < | g
e 1 £l i A Il = = I & G )
s A e GREATROOM ¥/ &Ll | |%! 153 l'— i FH—e | 2 g 3l« GREATROOM & | “T‘
= ) 12 =7 = sl ]2 | N IREE T = = 2t RS
a I | | |& o | = Il O i | % = i 3 a
el 2 @ | & fe=<l| || ' L] =G & 18 - ] s
o h & | \ H I o
O 1S 21 o } . | | NE | ; &
& , O ]| ( KICHEN| | - |rche ] > ] I o |l
of | £ ! N N mEIeEIn 8
2l | = - —I— M —1— ! | I H— 2
S :| |l Ik al II >R
{1/ [ (- [ L |
s I o Lo ~ ] | '
i 30l 29 Pl 200" g 30| L1300 | L pOTs o, 10-0" ]
% > 1 [ 2 ] - i
E'% e = T | o] /| ——k B /|
: ol= 1Z o) | > 2 .
I [ i 2% 1 St S e s s - TR SR Sl
— — = e T Tt — T T — B
N NN BBfM | T~——3¢HiGH '
ol o S. & | oy f,p—— SLOPED HALF WALL S
B || caprep s RmmED| i VEREE - lll- 3 = i S llerzcarreD s TRMMED | 7 eng ot ||
3
L | | _liygenciost| || _ : J 5 Y 4 = 4 : g b ol & i
& (CANTT 7 i 7 |Es—F M| %= [ ~ I o 1 &
? — 3 Gso | ] el o 5S | (sp | BG ¥
ol 3 | ] Sl B e AP ' |
TR L I I Il | P -1 13- | 3-4" | -1 4 [f4R- 2L = ~1r .
[N il ] . L o
T g | Ida é b N I; *Vl | i ©
o ! — = —
0 ~ ~
- ot = 1 I A S O 3_ ® ® % % - | a7 2]
T T‘EIE 47'J ) :H; :ﬁ; DOOR WHERE W NG RC?OM : 5 ST
I | DINING ROOM| __'_Z = | DOOR WHERE GRADE PERMITS =] - R - -
+———— B )| | GRADE PERMITS ! - :
.SJ-—-_L.< I e 117 1
FZ I amenciosT | |- T || &£ isenciosT_ L IEENGIOST S Z400 I L7 = <R T I
CANIT 1 ,7’, A A . — | " [CANT) ‘27
. | | | DININGROOM :
& 0 | g ‘ ; 4 5" ) 10" 6 34" 5“{ 310 | 4 |30 &
! )
W= @ : 5 g
21
]
GARAGE & I ke GARAGE .
S &
. Q
- 9_ W @ @ @ g %
P o 6 = O i
M — {0 o
w| S O 5a
S . > @ OQ
oQ Qg
& o9 Su &
] - mf = )
< = flz_ o) h
= T bew gI==E ) i
- * ®
R T 2 BBFM 1
) M 6-0° [ e — e — W10x22 '
[ A ‘&t B + 81 /4" PL |
.| % Tl —‘F——__ . I
ol < | o| COVERED r = e TT g T T TaommoE [, COVERED o AR
[a)
Ia 3 PORCH P N NE PORCH =z 5 |
| IF - 5eLio " 5+L10 i =0 | =¥
*—h— 7 APPROVED ROOF TRUSSES APPROVED ROOF TRUSSES | =%
1" "e@zoo0oCc - 9 7 8 X 7' OH GARAGE DOOR 8 X 7' OH GARAGE DOO!? 3 - =Tarvoc ~T -
i — a4 | :
7% =1l = 7 — = ! i e —
US=l— .
27 9.4 el g-4" |,1'74" M"I, 84" 9.4
-7 12107 ) 10" S 7 10" il 12-10°
-1 - - i
8'X8" WOOD POST ON — 2-8"X8" WOOD POSTS ON
[ 14°%14" SOLID MASONRY PIER 28°X14" SOLID MASONRY PIER
) W/ 4" CONC CAP (TYP) W/ 4" CONC CAP [TYP)
1"L 30" LL4 7-5" 9"|, 110" 5"|/ |5" 10" |) 7-5" A‘;u, 30" bl"
F sl A il il Fal P2
7.5 L 5.8 L a7 -8 L 5-4" 5-4" L 6-8" 3-7" L 58" L 2-5"
Pl il Pl Eud 7 P A 7
118" 152" 19 118"
23-10" 23-10"
NOTE: ELECTRICAL, GAS AND VENT
GROUND FLC’OR PLAN lGROUND FI_OOR PLAN LOCATIONS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY.
A TO BE COORDINATED WITH
ELEV. 'B' (LEFT| IELE\/ B (R|GHT) ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
* | 2 DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR
NEITHER THE GRANTING OF A PERMIT NOR THE v NOTE: REFER 10 FLOOR 01T
I , DRAWINGS FOR APPROVED FLOCR
THE FLOOR AND TRUSS LAYOUTS APPROVAL OF SPECS & DRAWINGS NOR INSPECTIONS EE J/ag:vww et
PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER MADE BY THE OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL W e
'é%‘SS&ii?&é’*Sﬁﬁ?.‘giizicé?ﬁ@ AND RELIEVE THE OWNER FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE Zj g FOR APPROVED TRUSS LAYOUT
DRAWING PLANS PROVIDED BY RN 0esin | |ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND ANY OTHER REFERENCED Z8 ~ 4 EOTE CONC FRONT PORCH l
B — | |REQUIREMENTS. o ~ L | [POURED PRIOR 10 BRICK
Fls:C\_RN_Stan INAL dwa Plottedi: Oct 18 2019 Byercs w
client E’:ﬁ location model
|, JORGE MORENO DECLARE THAT | HAVE REVIEWED anp Taken | 11C€ River Homes [l AYr SD-02
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK O+ BEHALF n -
OF RN DESIGN LTD,UNDER DIVISION C PART-3 SUBSECTION-3.2.4 | Prolect marketing name scole N project #
OF THE BUILDING CODE, | AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS LegOCy 3/16"=10 17052
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGCRIES.
. - # revisions ~ dole dwn chk i revisions ~ date dwn chk
S:A’:LB‘ZEIE DESIGHERBCING \ ) % (\'U ;ZS;E ! | ISSUED FOR CLIENT RE\’IEL - J3FE8-18 | ES ES 5 |RE-ISSUED FOR FEE'\{IT 18-0ct-19 | E5 ES -‘ —
DATE: g i ER TRUSS COORDINATION | 23APR-13 | LO | IM o
?( __Eﬁgﬁﬁkfﬁﬁma 28 | wu | e
ScnATURE AL TSSO | iovn v 5 -




] 50" ) -7 B 7oz 7-3' B Ha = 50"
’|V Js-10 4, Tiss 55 36 4 8101 7
20 8-0 I 80 20"
Tt 5 1 w Y 1 1 ®
h‘h»;-—— E ,w_l_q : : ] | s 13 i3 1 u g : | 1; 1T ‘i 1T ﬂ | | s .| = &;
- - | | | « " [ } 1 /:]:D 3
&) ENSUITE L r\l 6-10" /‘|( 6-10" bl 6-10" ,-I’ 6-10" R ,,['! JENSUITE—H—- ( > g
2 > B e Sl | &
5 L o ol a1 5 :
T | <2 |2 S ] Q 2=k
o 1~ = lL “
- B Y - T (g
| Zly % GI \J o S N Gl ) % e
- & N S e dgy =] e @;\.
- — i 3l \e 5 o) 8= —f
e z { N [— ~
15 {(\{f’,@\ MASTER BEDROOM 5 2 MASTER BEDROOM ;@a ) s | \ //
% k| P 13-8" o = 13-8" el =7 1eel Saeldl 30 2
" *:;i /l : — | | By g i
o « —F T k@ l@\— 2 ’ > B
= / i | T | : \ o
s = ' jﬁ{
———————————— APPROVED RAISED HEEL ROOF TRUSSES V4 D ——
Z========———-| APPROVEDRAISED HEELROOFTRUSSES ___ __| A APPROVED RAISED HEEL ROOF TRUSSES
i 7-0" OC 2 R i Tl A V i - S s
N e 2 I we 7|.
© L 8-10" q(‘@vw' 4-2" 4 5-10" L, 34 3-4" /I., 5-10° 4, T8Oy 8-10" | e
| SO\ @y ] I -
| or Xl v ]
1 = = =
v:": T @ I ) @ | | | | : Lﬁé
: ; & H H 3 ? _LAUNDRY
& i cuRs - ‘ 5 | ZAE NN
~ e sty e = Wl e e ‘ gy/@{i[_[—gg
@ > ; | il - =i
A Co I S o e“V uNenG 12
Cle— J i o -
o e — - —] .O (BT o T
36" HIGH HALFWAL A | ) e e é‘jﬂ
crrrep s ennes || RS S~ Sarrcy st UIOPTOOUESREC
1l SECURED TO JOISTS il £ b SRR | SEOVRED 03 JGISTS DYP——| &
% AM BELOW (TYP) == & el OR BEAM BELOW (TYP) [ b
A | ! o
I wic /@ / WIC |l
M em - T a7
X = f
L . / D) @/\/
L 32 U leo  |]e 5110° 5-10" el ao| 4l
g .
I _ ) o ; < [ e & GT BEDROOM 2 s,
':lr =~
& . BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 3 5 2
N SHl = BEDROOM3  ((17) N
5i§ N yd APPROVED RHROOF TRUSSES | | o
UI‘Q I U Torr = 1=
N o] . glib‘:’ | CATHEDRAL & \J
=] . =l | CEHUNG . d i
S — b—:”’d-—— Bl /.| __APPROVED SCISSORTRUSSES [ _ — 1 =
o - L+17 0+ — @20 : T -
ﬁﬁh.:::: : 20" 2-0" | b v = -4 (w/ OPT (Q:A?ﬂ(EjD%AL CLG) & = Lé'%‘% ] Uz'-o? } =y
Z}r?\i;: : / | @ I/ 6';“_30" |/ : = “3 I ﬁ: y
: | 7 A L L Ll | "< F
- . L 2.0 L L 40 L 2-0 15 ) ABOVE |
SMOKE ALARMS WITH VISUAL ALARM] | A . B !
ARE REQUIREDONEACH|FLOORAND| '\ /o A :
IN EACH BEDROOM INCLUDING A | | MAIN BATHROOM TO HAVE STUD BLOCKING FGR
SMOKE/CO IN THE HALL THAT | I FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS ADJACENT
SE:RVICES THE BEDROOM. : - : TO SHPWER/TUB AND TOILET. :
—————————————————— P Non Combustible | [NOTE: REFER 1O TRUSS DRAWINGS T
Cladd | ng Requ FOR APPROVED TRUSS LAYOUT
Al
| 1141 "ﬂLs"ﬁL 4 10-1" ol |5 -2 ]| 109" I&
38" AL 5-6" AL 2" g2 | 54" ri0 | 3¢ | ze | 2ue ze | 516" | 2
1g" 1n-g' 128" 18"
23-10° 23-10"

AT LEAST 1 WINDOW SHALL

SECOND FLOOR PLAN | SECOND FLOOR PLAN PROVIDE AN UNOBSTRUCTED AREA

OF 22" X 39" W/ A SILL HEIGHT MAX.

] ] 1 =\ / ! I ' " ] "
ELEV B (LEFT) NEITHER THE GRANTING OF A PERMIT NOR THE LCLLCV B (RlGHT) 3'-3"ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR & 23'-0
B — APPROVAL OF SPECS & DRAWINGS NOR INSPECTIONS — 3 ABOVE GRADE
THE FLOOR AND TRUSS LAYOUTS MADE BY THE OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL 2% 7 o
Eic\}/:IBDEESﬂBRYEwEE&ENK;?RC(T)%/REEE?AND RELIEVE THE OWNER FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE ES .
COORDINATED ON THE WORKING ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND ANY OTHER REFERENCED Z3 % il
DRAWING PLANS PROVIDED BY RN DESIGN REQUIREMENTS. %g o~
sl L
|, JORGE MORENO DECLARE THAT I HAVE Reviewep ano Taken | TICE River Homes ,;*‘".— ﬁW SD-02
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK OM BEHALE ‘ ﬁ .
OF RN DESIGN LTD,UNDER DIVISION C,PART-3 SUBSECTION-32.4 | Proect gmarkeling nome scole projpct#
OF THE BUILDING CODE. | AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS ]_eg(]cy 3/16"=170" 17052
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES.
~ # revisions date dwn chk # revisions date dwn chk
QUALIFIED DESIGNER BCIN: | § 47245 —_——————— = =
FIRM BCIN: 3 . ? { | 26995 p iSLiE[{FDR CUENT-'?.E\’fEiV 23FEB-18 | ES E ¥ ) RE-ISSUED FOR PERMIT - .‘S—_C‘CJ—.W ES ES |
DATE: o 2 |REVISED PER TRUSS COORDINATION | 2347813 | 1O | I - o
} 2 gi;iéé{ig;ﬁpﬁgl;ﬁ:‘;ﬁfﬁ COMMENTS & 000018 | wui | o y
SIGNATURE: L& OBt TRLERREEA. | ek | B o o il b




" n“”.&.wx.‘.ww - ) ‘ . .u.m §3 |ét42081 - :Emwm\mWW ﬂqum_.mm g FANLYNDIS
4 » - LIN¥3d 304 Qanssi | | .
: B - A IMBEIME | 9 sinanw0D S3INON3 33d Q| £

s60d W | O] Biddvel NOWVNIGIOOD SSN¥L 43d TISINGY | & ~A . Alva
53| 57| eraer MIAZH ININD 04 QNS | 6697 n.v W D8 i
_— = = SyaLy 7 NIDE 33NDIS3A QIENVYND

AYD UmMp  3jop SUOISIAGL # YD ump ajop SUCSIAGI i -
"SIHIODILYD / §3SSV1D ALVINJO¥ddY THL NI QI¥ILSIDIY
75071 Ol1=.91/¢ ) ADDBST | s wais 31 anv Gaunvno wyi 3000 ONaING 3HL 40
u 18loid oI5 a1eal) « audsuj W —— pofoxd | ¥TENOWDISANS E-14vd'D NOKIAIG 33ANN'QLT NSISIA NY 4O
Cm_mm - - 41VH3IE NO H30OM NOISIA JHL ACH ALNIGISNOCS3E NOIS3a
NDIDW ‘_\»< NEF mmEOI .mm\/_m @UM.—. NIAYL ANY QIMIIATE FAVH [ LYHL 33V10I0 ONIFOW 32801 |

lspow =l «, UOYD20] :v@ : Eo.;u

$2USIAQ 4102 '81 190 1P31191d Bap:Tvh IOPUDISTNATNI DBl

,wm
30
P
)
iz
5m
2
18 = -0l 01-8
| W _.9._ﬂ1 | m .0~ 01-9 |
o
= m = o M o
i m = £ -0 5 e & Q
= = E E£0 Z G _ t 9 T &
< WA Zz x = = < | | a = il w = <
i s zZ g i o O E = “ A = 3
oy 2 £ Z n ~ |0 = & [m] < o] )
wo | ow = O DADN_ W O m Z| & & w |
18 & £:5 %Pl &t i 39 : 5
o s 50 9] & | =z & £
oo e < & Qie i v Of £ WG &
N k I I I
P | S S ————— ! P B | SUP S 111
v H 11
23 _ HHHHIH |1
_ Aplplaialaly Il
i _ Apighgiaiisl I
| LA I
“ H 1 I
| THHHHH! Il
_ \\ // 1 r I
| | Bt b UL IR 1N
_ i Tt a) N
| f i o W I
e HAARMHE 50 |
HH HHHHIHE AM i
) [
S i R
l% HHHNHE =z |
] ¥9X98 —ETTRC) Ll
Iy T iy > o [ &
i HHHHHHHHHEHH OWF Ll =
I T XEO |1l o8
I} 1 iy L DIE [
. ettt x o= Il <C
PR AT A ow® |-
o | it \‘ = || N
g ML ‘\ RCT ___
i cz0: 11 O
i oS | =
o e
| I ”KEHB__V
[l I oLy
// s X ODDC (1 W
_Hbxg6 e a7 ZX —
. T T o ananati el mL <! o]
o | % iy |1 AEI
h it Aylpipiaintaiaiafaltsinl Y E
HHHHHHHHHHRHHHA] HHHHH T =P
glpiphgialgtatgintpigtplpintigtintaiataly M [
ey
HAHAARHR AR H-l- - [
| | RE H | __
W
. I a
r Il WUL S
PAERN 1 s3us
| =T 0
¢ I W — O i
TaE=zOwW
I FnhOwmx
| | ¥xzreEx
I = O=o0ZuW
| g | NRMEH
" —CamkE
|N|EO
1l Soxxy
a | A=)
g HO=332Z
I oZom<
m,:.xmm I AWWRW
Lo LI>=Z
:_ o WDMWE
- Zs 03
1ol IEnZaro
:.A ZogZo
I roocs=z .
oy = GHOMmB
I Z] [£CT¥SE
1O [E25EEs
|1 = RVWWD%
{E———— <] [ERwmES
| AN ' 2223
| b > 2e22E3E
| = —
m _Aﬁhm
%
| e
“\ le0e2/—/—/————— 1A AR I ozl B2
i
L | | [
Di 06
z
<
(s}
lu !
O
[T
5|
O




| * 3
) 8 R
| £
|
i ggr%xétCT%N;/E;TLOSFATLHR%%EF%Q?Gro GROSS GLAZING AREA - (LEFT) GROSS GLAZING AR EA - (RlGHT)
NFORM ART iE :
i RAFTERS THAT MEET OR CROSS OVER TRUSSES TOTAL PERIPHERAL WALL AREA 2650.60 sk 24624 m? TOTAL PERIPHERAL WALL AREA 2680.25 sF 249.00 m?
- SR s N FRONT GLAZING AREA 57 sF 530m*  FRONT GLAZING AREA 72.06 s 8.69 )
! EACH CROSS POINT. POSTS LONGER THAN ¢/ TO LEFT SIDE GLAZING AREA 70.92 sF 6.59 m? LEFT SIDE GLAZING AREA 0 sF 0.00 m? =2
! g;ﬁﬁ;;ﬁ’&,g?,'g}‘N:T:SD;g’Em’;TELHg&f;‘g‘FCE RIGHT SIDE GLAZING AREA 0 sF 0.00 m? RIGHT SIDE GLAZING AREA 70.92 sF 6.59 m? B S Ll
| BRACING DOES NOT EXCEED 6. REAR GLAZING AREA 125.45 sF 11.65m? REAR GLAZING AREA 125.45 sF 11.65m? 3 A le2 L
En s 2
TJISJTSES ggfﬂf@s ;‘g;fpiEszFé:L%ggfﬂELE;‘ TOTAL GLAZING AREA 253.37 sF 23.54 2 TOTAL GLAZING AREA 268.43 sF 24.94
FOR APPROVED | | MINOR CHANGES DUE TO TOTAL GLAZING PERCENTAGE ¢ 9.56 % TOTAL GLAZING PERCENTAGE 10.02 %
TRUSS LAYOUT GRADING CONDITIONS PEAK HE'GHT OF ROOF
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES: - TOWNS & SEMIS

COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 - OBC 2012 - 2017 ENACTMENT

[UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

-ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO THE ONTARIO

BUILDING CODE (O.B.C.) AND ALL OTHER CODES AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION.

-ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEM FIRST IN IMPERIAL FOLLOWED BY METRIC.
-THERMAL RESISTANCE VALUES BASED OM ZONE 1

FOOTINGS / SLABS:

TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING:
0.B.C.9.15.3.
-BASED ON 16-1"(4.9m) MAX. SUPPORTED JOIST LENGTH
-MIN. 2200psi (15MPa) CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS
-SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
W/ MIN. 10.9psi (75kPa) BEARING CAPACITY
-FTG. TO HAVE CONTINUOUS KEY
-F1G. SIZES MAY BE REDUCED FOR SOILS W/ GREATER BEARING CAPACITY
{AS PER SOILS ENGINEERING REPORT)
-REFER TO WORKING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC SIZES THAT MAY SUPERSEDE
NOTES #1 & #2 FOR FOOTING SIZES

TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING: (EXTERIOR WALLS)
C.B.C.9.15.3.5.

@ WOOD COLUMN:

CBC %.17.4.1 ,%9.17.42, 8 9.17.4.3.
-5%" x 5'%" (140mm x 140mm) SOLID WOOD COLUMN - OR
-3-2"x6" {38mm x 140mm) BUILT UP COLUMN NAILED TOGETHER W/ 3" (76mm)
NAILS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 12" {300mm) APART OR BOLTED TOGETHER W/
3/8"(9.52mm) DIA BOLTS SPACED AT 18" (450mm) O.C.
-WRAP COLUMN BASE W/ 6 MIL POLY
-COLUMN TO SIT DIRECTLY ON CONC PAD (NOT ON CONC SLAB)
-25"x25"x12" [640mm x 640mm x 300mm) CONC PAD (1 FLOOR SUPPORTED W/
2'-10" COL SPACING)
-34"x34"x14" (860mm x 860mm x 360mm) COMNC PAD (2 FLOORS SUPPORTED W/
9'-10" COLSPACING)

WALL ASSEMBLIES:
FOUNDATION WALL:

OB.C.9.154.2.
-FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 8-2" {2500mm) IN LATERALLY SUPPORTED HEIGHT.
-8" (200mm) SOUD 2200psi (15MPa) CONCRETE
-MAX. UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF 3-11" (1200mm) & MAX. SUPPORTED HEIGHT
OF 7'-0" [?150mm MEASUR‘ED FROM GRADE TO FINISHED BASEMENT FLOCR.
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-FTG. TO EXTEND MIN. 40" (1200mm) BELOW GRADE
BRICK VENEER -1 STOREY -13"X 4"  (330mm X 100mm)
-2 STOREY -19"X 6" (485mm X 155mm]
S3STOREY -26'X 9" (660mm X 230mm)
SIDING- -1 STOREY -10"% 4" (255mm X 100mm)
-2STOREY -14"X 4" (360mm X 100mm)
-3STOREY -18'X 5" (460mm X 130mm)
@ TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING: (INTERIOR BEARING WALLS)

C.B.C.9.15.3.6.

-1 STOREY MASONRY - 16"X 4" (410mm X 100mm)
-1 STOREY STUD -12°X 47 [30Smm X 100mm)
-2 STOREY MASONRY  -26"X 9" [650mmiX 230mm)
-2 STOREY STUD -18'X. 5" [450mm X 130mm)
-3 STOREY MASONRY - 36"X 14" (900mm X 360mm)
-3 STOREY STUD - 24" X 8" (600mm X 200rmm)

SIEP FOOTING:

C.B.C.9.15385.
=23 5/8" (600mm) MAX. VERTICAL RISE & 23 5/8" (600mm) MIN. HORIZONTAL
RUN.

DRAINAGE TILE OR PIPE:

O.B.C.9.14.3.
-4" (100mm) MIN, DIA. LAID ON UNDISTURBED OR WELL COMPACTED SOIL
W/ TOP OF TILE OR PIPE TO BE BELOW BOTTOM OF FLR. SLAB.
-COVER TOP & SIDES OF TILE OR PIPE W/ 5 7/8" {150mm) OF CRUSHED
STONE OR OTHER COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL.
-TILE SHALL DRAIN TO A SEWER, DRAINAGE DITCH, OR DRY WELL.

BASEMENT SLAB:

OB.C.9.13.89.16.

-3" (75mm) CONCRETE SLAB

-2200psi (15MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - O.B.C. 9.16.4.5,

-DAMPPROOF BELOW SLAB W/ MIN. 0.006" (0.15mm) POLYETHYLENE OR
TYPE 'S’ ROLL ROOFING W/ 4" (100mm) LAPPED JOINTS.

-DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi(25MPal)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS

-4" (100mm) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

-PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & FIG.

-WHERE SLAB IS REQUIRED TC» BE WATERPROOFED IT SHALL CONFORM TO
0B.C.5.133.
-FLOOR DRAIN PER 0.B.C.9.31.4.4.
-R10 (RSI 1.76) INSULATION AT PERIMETER OF SLAB WHERE GRADE IS WITHIN
23-1/2" (600mm) OF BASEMENT SLAB EDGE. INSULATION TO EXTEND TO NOT
LESS THAN 23-1/2" (600mm) BELOW EXTERIOR GRADE LEVEL (OBC $B-12 -
3.1.0.7(5)
- UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A PROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TC SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD (O.B.C. 5B-9)

SLAB ON GROUND:

&

-3" (75mm) CONCRETE SLAB - O.B.C. 9.16.4.3.

-2200psi {15MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - O.B.C. 9.16.4.5.

-DAMPPROOF BELOW SLAB W/ MIN. 0.006" (0.15mm]} POLYETHYLENE OR
TYPE 'S’ ROLL ROOFING W/ 4" {100mm) LAPPED JOINTS.

-DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi(25MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS

-R10 (RS 1.76) INSULATION UNDER ENTIRE SLAB WHERE THE ENTIRE SLAB IS
WITHIN 23-1/2" (600mm) OF GRADE. (OBC SB-12 3.1.1.7.(6})

-4" (100mm] OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

-PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & F1G.

WHERE SLAB I REQUIRED TO BE WATERPROOFED IT SHALL COMFORM TO
OB.C.9.13.3.

-FLOOR DRAIN PER 0.5.C.9.31.4.4.

- UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A PROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD {O.B.C. 5B-9)

GARAGE SLAB / EXTERIOR SLAB:

-4"{100mm} CONCRETE SLAB

-4650psi (32MPa) COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS FOR
UNREINFORCED CONC. & W/ 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT - O.B.C. 9.3.1.6.

-6" X 6" (W2.9 X W 2.9) WIRE MESH LOCATED NEAR MID-DEPTH OF SLAB

-4" (100mm) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

-ANY FILL PLACED UNDER SLAB . OTHER THAN COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR

MATERIAL, SHALL BE COMPACTED.
@ PILASTERS:
Q.B.C.2.15.53.

PILASTER
-COMNCRETE NIB - 4" X 12" (100mm X 300mm)
-BLOCK NIB - 4" X 12" {100mm X 300mm) BONDED & TIED TO WALL AS
PER O.B.C.9.20.11.2. TOP 7 7/8" (200mm) SOLID.
OR
BEAM POCKET
-4" (100mm) INTO FDMN. WALL W/ WIDTH TO MATCH BEAM SIZE.
-1/2" {13mm) SPACE AROUND WOOD BEAMS [O.B.C. 9.23.2.2))
STRUCTURAL COLUMNS

-SIZES BASED ON COLUMN SUPPORTING BEAMS CARRYING LOADS FROM
NOT MORE THAN 2 WOOD FRAME FLOORS, WHERE THE LENGTHS OF JOISTS
CARRIED BY SUCH BEAMS DO NOTEXCEED 16-1" (4.9m) AND THE LIVE
LOAD ON ANY FLOOR DOES NOT EXCEED 50psf (2.4kPa).

STEEL PIPE COLUMN:

0.8.C.9.153.4. 8 9.17.3.
-FIXED COLUMN
-MIN. 3 172" (30mm) DIA. W/ 3/16" (4.76mm) WALL THICKNESS
-FOR STEEL BEAMS, CLIPS @ TOP & MIN. &" X 4" X 1/4" (152mmX 100mmx
6.35mm) STEEL BTM. PLATE
-FOR WOOD BEAMS, MIN. 4"X4"X1/4" {100mmX 100mm X 6.35mm) STEEL TOP
& BTM. PLATES, OR TOP PLATE TO EXTEND MIN. WIDTH OF BEAM
-ADJUSTABLE COLUMNS TO CONFORM TO CAN//CGSB-7.2-M WHERE
IMPOSED LOAD DOES NOT EXCEED 36 KN (O.B.C. 9.17.3.4.)

COL. SPACING: F1G SIZE:
2 STOREY
-MAX. 9-10" (2997 rmm) S34' X340 K18
= (860mmX 860mmX 400mmj
-MAX. 160" (4880mm) - 44" X 44X 21"

- {1120mmx 1120mmX 530mm)

3 STOREY
-MAX. 910" (2997mm) - 40" X 40" X 19"
- (1010mmixX 1010mmx 480mm)
-MAX. 160" {4880mm) =51 51" X 247

- (1295mmix 1295mmX 610mm)
-WHERE COL. SITS ON FDIN, WALL, USE 4" X 8" X 5/8" {100mmX 200mmx
16mm) STEEL PLATE WITH 2-5/8" [16mm} ANCHOR BOLTS
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SUBFLOOR 'IO NO'I MOCRE THAN 8" (200mm) ABCVE FINISHED FLOOR OF
BASEMENT (ZONE | OBC SB-127.3.1.1.2.A.)
- ALTERNATE INSULATION METHOD: 2" (51mm) R10 {RSI 1.76)RIGID INSULATION W/
2'%4"(3Bmm X 89mm) WOOD STUD W/ R12 (RSI 2.11) BATT INSULATION
-BACK FILL W/ NON-FROST SUSCEPTIBLE SOIL
REDUCTION OF THICKNESS:

0.B.C.2.154.7.
-WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IS REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO
ALLOW MASONRY FACING, THE MIN. REDUCED THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 3-1/2" (90mm) THICK.
-TIE TO FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES SPACED MAX. @ 7 7/8" (200mm)
VERTICALLY O.C. & 2-11" {$00mm) HORIZONTALLY.
-FILL SPACE BETWEEN WALL AND FACING SOLID W/ MORTAR
-WHERE WALL IS REDUCED FOR JOISTS, THE REDUCED THICKNESS SHALL BE
MAX. 13-3/4" (350mm) HIGH & MIN. 3-1/2" (20mm) THICK

DAMPPROOFING & WATERPROOFING:

-DAMPPROQOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL BELOW GRADE AS PER O.B.C.
P32,

-WHERE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN 2-11" (00mm) BELOW GRADE.
A FDN. WALL DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMANCE TO
O.B.C.9.14.2.1.(2) (3) (4)

-FINISHED BASEMENTS SHALL HAVE INTERIOR DAMPPROOFING EXTENDING
FROM SLAB TO GRADE LEVEL & SHALL CONFORM TO O.B.C. 9.13.2.6.(2)(b)
-WHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OCCURS, FDN. WALLS SHALL BE
WATERPROOFED AS PER O.B.C. 9.13.3.

-WALLS THAT ARE WATERPROOFED DO NOT REQUIRE DAMPPROOFING.

FOUNDATION WALLS @ UNSUPPORTED OPENINGS:

-2-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (UP TO §-0" OPENING)

-3-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (8-0"TO 10-0" OPENING)
-4-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (10-0" TO 15-0" OPENING)
-BARS STACKED VERTICALLY AT INTERIOR FACE APPROX 4" TO 6" APART.
-BARS TO HAVE MIN. 2" (50mm) CONCRETE COVER

-BARS TO EXTEND 2'-0" (600mm) BEYOND BOTH SIDES OF OPENING.

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION:

C.B.C. 9.23.
-SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIN. 7 7/8" (200mm) FROM FINISHED
GRADE (0.B.C.9.28.1.4. & 9.27.)
-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.
-1/4" [6mm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C. 9.23.14.
=2°X 6" [38mm X 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14" (400mm)} O.C.
-MIN. R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION {ZOME 1. OBC SB-121.3.1.1.2.A.)

O
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BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION:
RN 973,

-3-1/2" (90mm) FACE BRICK OR 4" (100mm) STONE @ 34-1" {1 1m) MAX.
HEIGHT
-MIN. 0.03" (0.76mm) THICK, 7/8" (22rmm] WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT
STRAPS @ MAX. 15 3/4" (400mm) O.C. HORIZONTAL & 23 5/8" (600mm} O.C.
VERTICAL SPACING
-PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 2-7" (800mm)O.C. @ BTM. COURSE & OVER
OPENINGS
-BASE FLASHING UP TO 5 7/8" (150mm) BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
MEMBRAME (O.B.C. 9.20.13.6.(2) )
-BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER OPEMNINGS, FLASHING UNDER
-1 (25mm) AIR SPACE
-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.
-1/4" [6mm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C.
9.23.16
-2" X 6" (38mmX 140mm) WOQD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
-MIM. R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION (ZONE 1, OBC 5B-12 T.3.1.1.2.A.)
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ 0.B.C.- 9.25.3.
&9.25.4.
-1/2" 12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 6" (38mmx 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm} O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE):

O.B.C. 5B-3 WALL =EW b (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-REPLACE R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION WITH R22 {RSI 3.87) ABSORPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 4.8 kg/ sg.m.
-REPLACE 1/2'(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" (12.7mm) TYPE ‘X' GYPSUM BD.

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION @ GARAGE:

C.B.C.9.23.

-3-1/2" (30mm) FACE BRICK OR 4" (100mm) STONE @ 361" (11m) MAX.
HEIGHT
-MIN. 0.03" (0.76mm) THICK, 7/8" (22mm) WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT
STRAPS @ MAX. 15 3/4" (400mm) O.C. HORIZONTAL & 23 5/8" (600mm) O.C.
VERTICAL SPACING
-PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 2-7" (800mm)O.C. @ BTM. COURSE & OVER
OPENINGS
-BASE FLASHING UP TO 5 7/8" (150mm) BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
MEMBRANE (C.B.C. 9.20.13.6.(2) |
-BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER OPEMNINGS, FLASHING UNDER
1" (25mm) AIR SPACE
-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.
-1/4" (6mm) PLYWOOD [EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C.
9.23.16
-2'X 4" (38mmx 89mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
-1/2° (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE- O.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 4" (38mmX 89mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.
-FCR 3 FLOCRS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 6" [38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING [LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE):

O.B.C.5B-3 WALL=EWIb (STC = NfA, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD R15 (RSI 2.64) ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 ka/
5Q.M.
-REFLACE 1/2°(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" (12.7mm) TYPE "X’ GYPSUM BD.

INTERIOR STUD WALLS:

0.B.C.1.5.23.10.1.
-2' X 4" {38mmX 89mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. OR
-2' X &' (38mmX 140mm| WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. W/
- DOUBLE 2" X 4" OR 2" X 6" TOP PLATES AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
=1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES.

BEARING STUD WALL (BASEMENT):

-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ OB.C. 9.25.3. & 9.254..

-1/2" [12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1, =

-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X &" (38mmiX 140mm) STUDS ARE REQUIRED TO

BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 4'-0" LIMITING DISTANCE]:

O.B.C.58-3 WALL=EW1b [STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING
MATERIALS:
-REPLACE R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION WITH R22 (RSI 3.87) ABSORPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 4.8 ka/ sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2* (12.7mm) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD WITH 1/2° {12.7mm) TYPE
X' GYPSUM BOARD.

REQ). FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 20" LIMITING DISTANCE):

-REFER TO REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:
-NON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS (REFER TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

OrR
-VINYL SIDING IS PERMITTED PER O.B.C. 9.10.15.5.(3). OVER 1/2" (12.7mm)

GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHICH REPLACES EXTERIOR PLYWOOD OR EQUIV.

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION @ GARAGE:
G.B.C. 923,

-SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIN. 7 7/8" (200mm) FROM
FINISHED GRADE (O.B.C. 9.28.1.4. & 9.27.)
-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.
-1/4" (6mm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C.
9.23.16.
-2' X 4" {38mmX 89mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOITE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - 0.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 4" (38mmX 89mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 6" (38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 4'-0" UMITING DISTANCE]:

O.B.C. 5B-3 WALL =EWI1Db (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)

FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 kg/ sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2°(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" (12.7mm) TYPE "X GYPSUM BD.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING [LESS THAN 2'-0° LIMITING DISTANCE]:

-REFER TO REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 4'-0" LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:
~NON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS (REFER TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

CRrR
-VINYL SIDING IS PERMITTED PER O.B.C. 9.10.15.5.{3). OVER SHEATHING
PAPER OVER 1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHICH REPLACES
EXTERIOR PLYWOOCD OR EQUIV.

Fex: (S09) TOO-0082
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-2 X 47 (38mmK 89mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14" (400mm) O.C. OR

-2" X 6" (38mmX 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14" {400mm) O.C. W/
-DBL. 2'X 4" OR 2" X &" TOP PLATE.

-2"X 4" OR 2" X 6" BOTTOM PLATE ON DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL.
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES.

-1/2" (12.7mm) DIA, ANCHOR BOLIS @ 7-10" (2400mm) O.C.
-FOOTING AS PER GENERAL NOTE #2 W/ 4" CONC. CURB

FIREWALL:

0.B.C.9.10.11. & 3.1.10. & $B-3 WALL = Bée (STC = 57, FIRE = 2 HR)
- ONE FIREWALL IS REQUIRED FOR EVERY 6460 5.F. {600 SQ.M) OF BUILDING
AREA, OB.C. 1.3.2.2.47.
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TAPED JOINTS
2" X 2" [38mmX 38mm) WOOD STRAPPING @ 24 (400mm) O.C. ON BOTH SIDES
OF WALL
-SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL EACH SIDE FILLING 90% OF THE CAVITY
-7 1/2" (190mm) CONC. BLOCK, MIN. 2 HR. FIRE-RESISTANT RATING
-EVERY FIREWALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH ALL BUILDING STOREYS
-STAGGER JOISTS & BEAMS MIN. 5 (130mm) @ FIRE WALLS AS PER
0.B.C.9.10.9.9.(1) & TABLE 2.1.1 58-2
-ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.B.C. $8-3 (NOTE (2} TO TABLE 1)
-PROTRUDE PAST FASCIA @ EAVES W/ BRICK CORBELLING
-EXTEND § 7/8" (150mm) ABOVE ROOF SURFACES 8 HAVE ALUMINUM CAP W/
THROUGH WALL FLASHING PER O.B.C. 3.1.10.4.(1)
-WHERE THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN ADJACENT ROOFS 1S GREATER
THAN §°10" (3m), WALL NEED NOT EXTEND PAST UPPER ROOF SURFACE PER
0.8.C.3.1.10.4.(2)
PARTY WALL - FOUNDATION:

0.6.C.9.15.4.2.
-7 7/8" (200mm) SOLID CONC. FOUNDATION WALL @ 2200psi {15MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS
-FOUNDATION WALL TO REST ON FOOTING PER GENERAL NOTE #2
PARTY WALL - WOOD STUD:

0.8.C. SB-3 WALL=WI13a (STC = 57, FIRE = | HR)
“MIN. THR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING CONTINUOUS FROM TOP OF
FOOTINGS TO THE U/S OF ROOF DECK
-2 ROWS 2'X4°(38mmX 89mm) STUDS @ 16°(400mm) O.C. W/ SEPARATE
2° X 4" (38mmX 89mm) BOTTOM PLATE & SEPARATE DOUBLE 2" X 4"
(38mmX 89mm) TOP PLATES
-SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL ON BOTH SIDES FILLING A MINIMUM OF
90% OF THE CAVITY.
-5/8" (16mm) TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES W/ JOINTS TAPED &
FILLED.

-ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.B.C. 5B-3 (NOTE (2) TO TABLE 1)

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C.1.2.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 4" (38mmX 89mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE. 2" X 6" [38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" {300mm) O.C.
- IF 2"x6" STUDS ARE USED AT STAIR OPENING CONTINUE TO USE
ON REMAINING FLOORS AT THE STAIR OPENING AT 16" O.C.
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GARAGE WALL & CEILING:

ORC.9.109.16.(3)
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL & U/S OF
CEILING BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE
-TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT
-R22 [RSI 3.87) INSULATION IN WALLS,
-R31 (RSI 5.41) INSULATION IN CEILINGS W/ FLOOR ABOVE
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.-
9.25.3. & 9.25.4.. FOR FLOOR ABOVE.
-INSULATION AROUND DUCTS AND PIPING NOT TO ENCROACH MIN.
REQUIRED GARAGE AREA [REFER TO MUNICIPAL STANDARDS).
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
-ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS ARE FASTENED TO TOP PLATES WITH
4-3174" (82mm) TOE NAILS
-BOTIOM PLATES ARE FASTENED TO FLOOR JOISTS, BLOCKING OR
RIM JOIST WITH 3 1/4" (82mm) NAILS AT 7 7/8” {200mm) ©.C.

WALLS ADJACENT TO ATTIC SPACE:
-142" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMARNCE W/ O.B.C -
9.253.8 9.25.4.
-2 % 4" (38mmX 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
-R22 [RSI 3.87) INSULATION
-1/2° (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD OR 1/4" (6mm) PLYWOOD SHEATHING
ON ATTIC SIDE.

ROOF ASSEMBLIES
TYPICAL ROOF:
OB.C.9.26.
-NO. 210 (30. SKG/m2) ASPHALT SHINGLES
-FOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & 8:12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PROTECTION TO
EXTEND UP THE ROOF SLOPE MIN. 211" (900mm) FROM EDGE TO A LINE NOT
LESS THAN 12" [300mm) PAST THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL,
-EAVES PROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.
-EAVE PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED OVER UNHEATED SPACES.
-STARTER STRIP AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.
-STARTER STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.(3)
-3/8" (10mm) PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR OSB (0-2 GRADE) WITH "H' CLIPS
-APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600mm) O.C. (REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S
LAYOUT)
TRUSS BRACING AS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER
-EAVESTROUGH ON PREFINISHED FASCIA AND VENTED SOFFIT [VINYL OR
ALUMINUM)
-ATTIC VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH, 50% AT SOFFIT.

CEILING:

-R60 (RSI10.56) INSULATION
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.25.3.
& 9.25.4.

0.B.C; 122953

Qkﬂfbgé%Qﬁ&@MMHGS NOR INSNPECTIONS

-ATIIC ACCESS TO BE PROVIDED A PER O.8.C. 9.19.2.1. APP

@% MAD THb e Rt AliAda\ING JURISDICTION SHALL
-3/8" (9..far;1n.1j PLYWOOD OSB OR WATERBOARD SHEATHING RELIEVE ?&%M@ﬁfﬁﬁ%@@ﬁgﬁ%@%g&@@l&&T,ON 10
-REFER TO PLAN FOR STUD SPECIFICATION ONTAR|CEREND OF MHERDOR SEOPEWIN/N] TORERE NOT

-STUDS FASTENED AT TOP & BOTTOM WITH 3/ 3-1/4" (82mm) TOE MNAILS
-DOUBLE TOP PLATES FASTENED TOGETHER WITH 3" (76mm) AT

{300mm) PAST THE INSIDE FACE OF EkTER’#OR WALL
REQU | RE@E@%TECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.

7 7/8" (200mm) O.C.

-SOLID BRIDGING AT 3-11" (1200mm) O.C.

-MIN, R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION (ZONE 1 OBC SB-12T.3.1.1.2.A)
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE WITH O.B.C.
9.253. &9.259.

EXPOSED FLOOR:
-FLOOR AS PER NOTE # 28

-CONITINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.- 9.25.3. & 9.25.4.

-R31 [R5l 5.48) INSULATION
-VENTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT

SUNKEN FINISHED AREAS:
-USE SOLID BUILT-UP WOOD BEARING POST TO SUPPORT SUNKEN AREA
AT FOUNDATION WALLS. EXTEND FOOTINGS TO SUPPORT POSTS.
- WHERE GRADING CONDITIONS WILL ALLOW, CHECK FOUNDATION
WALLS INSTEAD OF USING BEARING POSTS.
-FLOOR STRUCTURE AS PER NOTE # 28.
@ DOUBLE MASONRY WYTHE WALL:
0.B.C.9.208.2.
=3 1/2" MASONRY VENEER ON 2" MORTAR JOINT ON 3 1/2" MASONRY VENEER
“WYTHES TO BE TIED W/ METAL TIES INSTALLED AS PER C.B.C. 9.20.9.4.
SILL PLATE REQUIRED FOR ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS
-6 SILL W/ 2" BEARING ON EACH SIDE & ANCHOR BOLTS @ 40" O.C.
NOTE: MASONRY TO BE SOLID & MORTAR JOINT FILLED SOLID FOR FLOOR
JOISTS BEARING ON WYTHES. FLOOR JOISTS ARE NOTTO PROJECT INTG CAMITY
AREA.

CORBEL MASONRY VENEER:

-MASONRY VENEER TO BE CORBELLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.20.12.3.(1)
FLOOR ASSEMBLIES:

SILL PLATE:

0B.C.9.23.7.
-2 X 4" (38mm X 89mm) PLATE
-1/2' (12.7mm) DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7'-10" {2400mm) O.C. FASTENED TO
PLATE W/ NUTS AND WASHERS & SHALL BE EMBEDDED NOT LESS THAN 4"
(100mm) INTO FOUNDATION WALL.
-SILL PLATE TO BE CAULKED, OR PLACED ON A LAYER NOT LESS THAN 1"
[25mm) THICK BEFORE COMPRESSING, OR FOAM GASKET, OR PLACED
ON FULL BED OF MORTAR,

@ BRIDGING & STRAPPING:

OB.C.9.23.9.4.
a) STRAPPING
17X 3" (19mmX é4mm) NAILED TO U/S OF JOISTS @ MAX. 6-11" (2100mm) O.C.
-FASTENED TO SILL OR HEADER @ ENDS
b) BRIDGING
-1" X 37 (19mmX é4mm) OR 2° X 2" [38mmX 38mm) CROSS BRIDGING @ MAX.
6-11"{2100mm) O.C.
) BRIDGING & STRAPPING
- a) & b) USED TOGETHER OR
-1 1/2" (38mm) SOLID BLOCKING @ MAX. 6-11" (2100mm) O.C. USED WITH
STRAPPING (a)
d) FURRING OR PANEL TYPE CEILNG
-STRAPPING NOT REQUIRED IF FURRING STRIPS OR PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH
IS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO JOISTS.

FLOOR ASSEMBLY:

0.B.C.9.23.143.9.23.14.4
-5/8" (15.9mm) WAFERBOARD (R-1 GRADE) OR EQUIVALENT
-FLOOR JOISTS AS PER FLOOR PLANS

PORCH SLAB:

OB.C.9.39.1 4.

-4 7/8" (125mm) 4650 psi (32 MPa) CONC. SLAB WITH 5 TO 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT
-REINFORCE WITH 10M BARS @ 7 7/8" (200mm) EACH WAY

-1 1/4" (30mm) CLEAR COVER FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE SLAB

-3" (75mm) END BEARING ON FOUNDATION WALL

-23 5/8" [600mm) X 23 5/8" (600mm) 10M DOWELS @ 23 5/8" (600mm) O.C.

-F A COLD CELLAR IS LOCATED BELOW THE SLAB, SUPPORT ON FOUNDATION
WALLS NOT TO EXCEED 8-2"

EXTERIOR BALCONY ASSEMBLY:
=1 1/4"X 3 1/2" PRESSURE TREATED DECKING W/ 1/4" SPACING

~2°X4" WOOD PURLINS (CUT DIAGONALLY) @ 12" O.C. LAYING UNFASTENED
ON SINGLE PLY WATERPROOF ROOF MEMBRAME OR EQUIVALENT ON 5/8"
(15.9mm) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON 2°X4" WOOD PURLINS
(CUTDIAGONALLY) @ 12" O.C. DIRECTLY ON 2'X8" ROOF JOISTS @ 12" O.C.
{OR AS NOTED ON PLAN])
- EXTERIOR GUARD AS PER #3460
- SLOPE ASSEMBLY MINIMUM 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER

REQUIRED FOR OVER HEATED SPACES:

-ADD 2'%2" (38mm x 38mm) CROSS PURLINS @ 16" [400mm) O.C. FOR
VENTILATION OVER JOISTS (OBC 9.19.1.2, VENTING NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF
CEILING AREA)

-ADD R31 (RSI 5.46) INSULATION BETWEEN JOISTS

-ADD CONTINUQUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.R.C. 9.25.3.
2 9.25.4.

-ADD 172" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ PAINTED CEILING OR

-ADD 5/8" (15.9mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILING (O.B.C-1.9.29.5.3))

EXTERIOR FLAT ROOF ASSEMBLY:
-SINGLE PLY WATERPROOF ROOF MEMBRANE OR EQUIVALENT
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFIC ATIONS.
-1/4" EXTERIOR GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPERED PURLINS
SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.
-3/8" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON
-2"X8" ROOF JOISTS @ 12" O.C. {OR AS NOTED ON PLAN)
REQUIRED FOR OVER HEATED SPACES:

-ADD 2'%2" (38mm x 38mm) CROSS PURLINS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. FOR
VENTILATION OVER JOISTS (OBC 9.19.1.2. VENTING NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF
CEILING AREA)

-ADD R31 (RSl 5.46) INSULATION BETWEEN JOISTS

-ADD CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.25.3.
& 9.25.4.

-ADD 1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ PAINTED CEILING OR

-ADD 5/8" (15.9mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILING (O.B.C. 1.9.29.5.3.)
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-EAVE FEUTECTION NUT REGQUIKED UVER UNHEATED SFACES DR WH'EEF
ROOF SLOPES ARE 8:12 OR GREATER PER O.B.C. 9.26.5.1.

-STARTER STRIP AS PER O.8.C. 9.26.7.2.

-STARTER STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PER 0.8.C. 9.26.7.2.(3)

-3/8" (10mm) PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR OSB [0-2 GRADE) WITH "H" CLIPS.
28" (38Bmm x 184mm) @ 16" 0.C. W/ 2%2" (38mm x 38mm) CROSS
PURLINS @ 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 13-3" (4050mm) OR

2%10" (38mm x 235mm) @ 16" O.C. W/ 2'x2" (38mm x 38mm) CROSS
PURLINS @ 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 170" (5180mm)

-R31 (RS! 5.46) INSULATION

-MIN, 3" CLEARANCE FROM U/S OF ROOF SHEATHING TO INSULATION
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE WITH
0.B.C.9.25.3.8.9.25.4.

-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING:

O.B.C. TABLE A6 OR A7
-2 X 6" (38mm X 140mm) RAFTERS @
(3890mm)
-2'X4" (38mm X 89mm) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS
-CEILING JOISTS TO BE 2" X 6" (38mmiX 140mm) @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
-HIP & VALLEY RAFTERS TO BE MIN. 2" (50mm) LARGER THAN COMMON
RAFTERS & MIN. 1 1/2" (38mm) THICK.

16" (400mm) O.C. MAX. SPAN 12-9"

ATIIC ACCESS HATCH:

OBC 9.19.2.1. & §B-12 3.1.1.8.(1)
=19 3/4" X 27 1/2" (500mm X 700mm) ATTIC HATCH WITH
WEATHERSTRIPPING & BACKED W/ R20 (RSI 3.52) INSULATION.

GENERAL:
PRIVATE STAIRS:
0OB.C.98.4.

-MAX. RISE =7-7/8" (200mm)
-MIN. RUN =8-1/4" (210mm)
-MiIN, TREAD =9-1/4" (235mm)
-MAX, NOSING =1" (25mm)
-MIN. HEADROOM =6-5" (1950mm)
-MIN. WIDTH =2-10" (860mm)

(BETWEEN WALL FACES)
-MIN. WIDTH =2-n" (900mm)

(EXIT STAIRS, BETWEEN GUARDS)

ANGLED TREADS:
-MIN. RUN =57/8"  (150mm)
-MIN. AVG. RUN =77/8  {200mm)
-FINISHED RAILING ON WOOD PICKETS MAX. 4" BETWEEN PICKETS
-EXTERIOR CONC. STEPS TO HAVE MIN. 9 174" (235mm) TREAD &
MAX. 7 7/8" [200mm) RISE
-FOUND. WALL REQUIRED WHEN NUMBER OF RISERS EXCEEDS 2
-F1G. FOR FOUND. WALL TO BE MIN, 4'-0" (1220mm) BELOW GRADE

HANDRAILS:

0.B.C.7.87
-ONE HANDRAIL REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH IS LESS THAN 3'-7" {1 100mmy}
-TWO HANDRAILS REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH EXCEEDS 3-7" (1100mmy)
-ONE HANDRAIL 1S REQUIRED ON CURVED STAIRS OF ANY WIDTH WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS
-HANDRAILS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS EXCEPT WHERE INTERRUPTED BY DOOR
WAYS, LANDINGS OR POSTS AT CHANGES IN DIRECTION

@

HEIGHT:

O.B.C.98.7.4
- 2-10" (865mm} MIN. TO 3-2" (965mm) MAX.
- 3-6" [1070mm) WHERE GUARDS ARE REQUIRED ON LANDINGS
-MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE HANDRAILTO A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM THE TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSING

PROJECTIONS:

O.B.C.98.7.6
-HANDRAILS AND PROJECTIONS BELOW HANDRAILS INCLUDING STEP
STRINGERS TO PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 4" (100mm) INTO THE REQUIRED
WIDTH OF THE STAIR

® ©
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PUBLIC STAIRS:

O.B.C.9.8.4.
-MAX. RISE =7-3/32°  (180mm)
-MIN. RUN =11" (280mm)
-MIN, TREAD =1 I" (280mm)
“MAX, NOSING = (25mm}
-MIN. HEADRCOM =6-9" (2050mm)
-MIN. WIDTH =2-11" (200mm)

[EXIT STAIRS, BETWEEN GUARDS)
-FINISHED RAIUNG ON WOOD PICKETS MAX. 4" BETWEEN PICKETS
-FOUND. WALL REQUIRED WHEN NUMBER OF RISERS EXCEEDS 2
-F1G. FOR FOUND. WALL TO BE MIN. 40" (1220mm) BELOW GRADE

HANDRAILS:

O.B.C.987
-ONE HANDRAIL REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH IS LESS THAN 3-7" (1100mm)
-TWO HANDRAILS REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH EXCEEDS 3-7" (1100mm)
-TWO HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON CURVED STAIRS OF ANY WIDTH
-HANDRAILS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS INCLUDING AT LANDINGS EXCEPT
WHERE INTERRUPTED BY DOOR WAYS OR NEWEL POSTS AT CHANGES IN
DIRECTION

HEIGHT:
0B.C.98.7.4
- 2-107 (865mm) MIN. TO 3-2" (965mm) MAX.
- 3-¢" (1070mm) WHERE GUARDS ARE REQUIRED ON LANDINGS)
- MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL TO A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM THE TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSING

PROJECTIONS:

OB.C.7.8.7.6
- HANDRAILS AND PROJECTIONS BELOW HANDRAILS INCLUDING STEP
STRINGERS TO PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 4" (100mm) INTO THE REQUIRED
WIDTH OF THE STAIR

TERMINATION:

0O.B.C.98.7.3
- ONE HAND RAIL SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY MOT LESS THAN 11 3/4"
(300mm) BEYOND THE TOP & BOTTOM OF EACH STAIR

FINISH:

0OB.C.%896
-TREADS ARE TO BE WEAR AND SLIP RESISTANT, SMOOTH, EVEN AND FREE
FROM DEFECTS PER OBC 9.8.9.6.(4)
- STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL HAVE A COLOUR CONTRAST OR DISTINCTIVE
VISUAL PATTERN TO DEMARCATE THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREADS,
LANDING AND THE BEGINNING AND END OF A RAMP.

INTERIOR GUARDS:
0.B.C.5B-7 8 9.8.8.3.
-GUARDS TO BE 3-6" (1070mm) HIGH
-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE A MIN. OF 2-11" (S00mm) HIGH
-INCLUDES WINDOWS OVER STAIRS, RAMPS AND LANDINGS
-PICKETS TO HAVE 4" (100mm) MAX. SPACING
~-GUARDS FOR FLIGHTS OF STEPS (EXCEPT EXIT STAIRS) TO BE 2-11" {900mm) HIGH

EXTERIOR GUARDS:

O.B.C.5B-7 & 9.8.8.3.
-GUARDS ARE REQUIRED WHEN WALKING SURFACE TO GRADE IS GREATER THAN
23 5/8" (600mm).
-GUARDS TO BE 3-4" (1070mm)
-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE A MIN. OF 2-11" (200mm) HIGH
-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TQ BE 3-6" (1070mm) HIGH WHERE WALKING
SURFACE IS MORE THAN 5-11" (1800mm) ABOVE ADJACEMT GRADE.
-PICKETS TO HAVE 4" (100mm) MAX. SPACING
-PROVIDE MID-SPAN POSTS AS PER SB-7.
-GUARDS FOR FLIGHTS OF STEPS {EXCEPT EXIT STAIRS) TO BE 211" ($00mm) HIGH

EXTERIOR GUARDS @ JULIET BALCONY:

-FOR RAILING SPANNING MAXIMUM OF 6-0".

-PROVIDE PREFIN. METAL RAILING W/ 76mm VERTICAL OPENING TO
CONFORM WITH O.B.C. APPENDIX A-9.8.8.5.

-GUARDS TO BE 3-4" (1070mm)

-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO 8E 2*-11" (200mm) WHERE FLOOR TO
GRADE DIFFERENCE IS LESS THAN 5-11" {1800mm] AS PER O.B.C.
2.868.2.OR

-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TC BE 3-4" WHERE FLOOR TO

GRADE DIFFERENCE IS 5-11" (1800mm) OR GREATER AS PER O.B.C.2.6.8.2.
-VERTICAL END RAILING ANCHORED TO CORNER DOUBLE STUDS USING 3
ROWS OF 3/8"® MIN. ANCHOR BOLTS EQUALLY SPACED WITH 3" MIN.
EMBEDMENT TO STUDS.

-PROVIDE SAME ANCHOR BOLTS @ 36" O.C. FOR BASE PLATE CONNECTION,

-LINEN CLOSET 4 SHELVES MIN. 1-2" (350mm) DEEP

-WASHROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTED TO PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE
AR CHANGE PER HOUR, O.B.C.- $.32.1.3.(3)

-CAPPED DRYER VENT

“1"%2" (19mmX38mm) BOTH SIDES OF STEEL.

-WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE IN CONTACT
WITH GROUND OR FILL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR SEPARATED FROM
CONCRETE W/ & mil POLYETHYLENE.

-PRECAST CONC. STEP
-2 RISERS MAXIMUM PERMITTED TO BE LAID ON GROUND

SMOKE ALARM, O.B.C-%.10.19.

-PROVIDE | ON EACH FLOOR INCLUDING BASEMENTS

-PROVIDE 1 IN EACH BEDROOM

-PROVIDE 1IN EACH HALLWAY SERVICING BEDROOMS

- INSTALLED AT OR NEAR CEILING

-ALARMS TO BE CONNECTED IN CIRCUIT AND INTERCONMECTED SO ALL
ALARMS WILL BE ACTIVATED IF ANY ONE OF THEM SOUNDS AND HAVE A
VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT

-ALARMS MUST BE HARDWIRED AND HAVE AN ALTERNATE POWER SOURCE
THAT CAN POWER ALARM FOR 7 DAYS, FOLLOWED BY 4 MINUTES OF ALARM

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM {CMA), O.B.C.- 2.33.4.

-WHERE THERE IS A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE A CMA SHALL BE PROVIDED
ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA.

-CMA TO BE WIRED IN CIRCUIT TO SOUND SMOKE ALARMS WHEN
ACTIVATED.

-MAIN DOOR TO BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE W/OUT KEY

-PROVIDE A VIEWER WITH A VIEWING ANGLE OF NOT LESS THAN 160 DEG.
UMLESS GLAZING IS PROVIDED IN DOOR OR A SIDELIGHT IS PRESENT.

-R4 {RS10.70) WHERE A STORM DOCR IS NOT PROVIDED

-GARAGE MAN DOORS TO BE GAS PROOFED WITH SELF CLOSER,
WEATHERSTRIPPING, THRESHOLD & DEAD BOLT PER O.B.C. 9.10.13.15.
-R4 (RS10.70)

-TRAVEL FROM A FLOOR LEVEL TO AN EXIT OR EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE
LIMITED TO OME FLOOR EXCEPT;
1) WHERE THAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS ACCESS TO A BALCONY

OR
2) WHERE THAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS A WINDOW PROVIDING AN
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 3-3" {1000mm) IN HEIGHT
AND 21 5/8" (550mm) IN WIDTH; SUCH WINDOW SHALL BE LOCATED SO
THAT THE SILL IS NOT MORE THAN 3'-3" {1000mm] ABOVE FLOOR AND 23'-0"
(7.0m) ABOVE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.
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EXTERIOR COLUMN W/ MASONRY PIER:

-MINL &6 (140mm X 140mm) WOOD POST ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB W/
METAL SADDLE.
-TOP PORTION OF POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND PER ELEVATION
DRAWINGS.
-MASONRY VENEER SURROUND W/ PRECAST CONCRETE CAP. REFER TO
ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR PIER SIZE AND CAP HEIGHT.
-SURROUND TO BE TIED W/ METAL TIES @ 14" (400mm) O.C. VERT. INSTALLED
PER 0.B.C. 9.20.9.4.
-3/4" AIR SPACE AROUND POST.

OR
=MIN. 67%6" (140mm X 140mm) WOOD POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND
(PER ELEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED TO CONC. CAP W/ METAL SADDLE.
-MASONRY PIER TC BE CONSTRUCTED SOLID W/ PRECAST CONCRETE CAP.
REFER TO ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR PIER SIZE AND CAP HEIGHT.
NOTE: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS MAY REPLACE &" X 6" POST
PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH O.B.C. 9.17.4.

EXIERIOR COLUMN:

-MIN. 6°X6" {140mm X 140mm) WOOD POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND
[PER ELEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB W/

METAL SADDLE

NOTE: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS MAY REPLACE &' X 6" ABOVE
PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 9.17.4.

COLD CELLARS:

FOR COLD CELLARS PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:
-VENTING AREA TO BE EQUIVALENT TO 0.2% OF COLD CELLAR AREA.
-COVER VENT W/ BUG SCREEN
-WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
-L14L7 FOR DOOR OPENING
-2-8" X 48" EXTERIOR TYPE DOOR {MIN.R-4 RSI0.7)
-INSULATE FULL HEIGHT OF INTERIOR BASEMENT WALL W/ R20 (RSI 3.52)
CONTINUOUS INSULATION (ZONE | OBC SB-12 T.3.1.1.2.A.)
- ALTERNATE INSULATION METHOD: 2" (51mm) R10 (RSI 1.76)RIGID INSULATION
W/ 2'%4"(38mm X 89mm) WOOD STUD W/ R12 (RS 2.11) BATT INSULATION
STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT:

0B.C.9.523.
-WALL STUDS ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS & SHOWER BATH TUBS IN MAIN
BATHROOM ARE TO BE REINFORCED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE INSTALLATION
OF GRAB BARS AS PER 0.B.C. 3.8.3.8.(3){0)& (c) & 38.3.13.(2)() &
3.8.3.13.(4)(c)
-GRAB BARS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.7.7.(2)

WINDOW GUARDS:
@ STAIRS, LANDINGS & RAMPS - OBC 9.8.8.1.(8)

WINDOW SILL AT 3-0" {900mm) OR GREATER DOES NOT REQUIRE GUARDS
@ FLOORS - OBC 9.8.8.1.(6)

FRAME CONSTRUCTION:

-ALL FRAMING LUMBER TC BE No. | AND Mo. 2 SPF UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

-ROOF LOADING IS BASED ON 1.5kPat SPECIFIED COMPOSITE SNOW AND
RAIN LOADS.

-JOISTS TO HAVE MIN. 1-1/2" (38mm) END BEARING

SBEAMS TO HAVE MIN. 3-1/2" (89mm) END BEARING

-DOUBLE $TUDS @ OPENINGS

-DOUBLE HEADER JOISTS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WHEN THEY ARE
BETWEEN 3'-11" (1200mm) AND 106" (3200mm)

-DOUBLE TRIMMER JOISTS WHEN HEADER JOIST LENGTH IS BETWEEN 27" NEITHER THE GRANTING OF A PERMIT NOR THE

mm D &-7" mm
L e ) R DD APPROVAL OF SPECS & DRAWINGS NOR INSPECTIONS
?H;?Ei/;.:EETLOPQEEBAOCI\IESD UNDER LOADBEARING WALLS WHEN WALLS ARE MADE BY THE OFF|CIAL HAVlNG JUR|SDICTION SHALL
PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS RELIEVE THE OWNER FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE
WHEN WALLS ARE PERPELIDICULAR TO FLOOR J0BTE | 143 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND ANY OTHER REFERENCED
-APPROVED METAL HANGERS TO BE USED FOR JOISTS AND BEAMS WHEN REQUIREMENTS.
THEY FRAME INTO SIDES OF BEAMS, TRIMMERS AND HEADERS

-FLOOR JOISTS SUPPORTING ROOF LOADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED
MORE THAN 15 3/4" (400mm) BEYOND SUPPORTS FOR 2° X 8" (38mm X
184mm)

-FLOOR JOISTS SUPPORTING ROOF LOADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED
MORE THAN 23 5/8" (600mm) BEYOND SUPPORTS FOR 2" X 10" (38mm X
235mm) OR LARGER.

WATERPROOF WALLS IN BATHROOMS:

-REQUIRED AS PER OBC 9.29.2.1.

WINDOWS:

-WINDOWS TO BE SEALED TO THE AIR & VAPOR BARRIER

-WINDOWS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE SHALL
HAVE AN OVERALL COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF

1.6 W/[m2.K) OR

-AN ENERGY RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 25 FOR WINDOWS

-BASEMENT WINDOWS WITH LOAD BEARING STRUCTURAL FRAME SHALL
BE DOUBLE GLAZED WITH LOW-E COATING

-SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE AN OVERALL COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF
2.8 W/[m2K)

-FOR GROSS GLAZED AREAS LESS THAN AND EQUAL TO 17%

DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY:

- DWHR UNITS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER OBC SB-12 3.1.1.1.(22) & 3.1.1.12.
SENTENCES (1) TO (6)

- DWHR ARE REQUIRED IN ALL DWELLING UMITS TO RECEIVE DRAIN WATER
FROM ALL SHOWERS OR FROM AT LEAST 2 SHOWERS WHERE THERE ARE 2
OR MORE SHOWERS PROVIDED THERE IS A CRAWL SPACE OR STOREY
BELOW THE SHOWERS.

WINDOWS LESS THAN 1-7" {480mm) ABOVE FLOORS WHERE ADJACENT GRADE

IS GREATER THAN 5-11" {1800mm) REQUIRE A GUARD PER OBC 9.8.8.2,
-OR-

WINDOW TO BE NON-OPERABLE AND DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND LATERAL LOADS

PER OBC 9.8.8.1.(8)(b)
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WDID 2/ 1 3/4" X7 1/4" (2.0E) LVL 5 7 ARROM MONOXIDE S
DOORS WDI 3/ 2 X8 SPR WDI1  3/13/4"X7 174" (2.0E) LVL @ SMOKE ALARM @ ALARM (CMA) (1) 705, FLOORDRAIN
A B65x2030x45 (2'10"%6'8"%1-3/4") WD2 4/ 2'X 8 SPR WDI2A 1/ 1 3/4" X9 1/2" (2.0E) LVL & WATERPRGGF e
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§T4 WBKX21 17 3-U/2'X3Y2NAL L2 5B X3VTXSIEL L7 T8 XA X /2L 2. AGl $l-®c’< AS METER

S15

Slandards\tempX\AcPublil

4-7/8" X 3-1/2"X 1/4" L 578" X 3-1/2"X 3/8" L

Fite:CALRMLS

. B S
client location’y, 7

Ayr Y

marketing name

I, JORGE MORENO DECLARE THATI HAVE ReviEwen anp Taken | TICE River Homes
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK ON BEHALF P
OF RN DESIGN LTD,UNDER DIVISION C,PART-3 SUBSECTION-3.2.4 | Pro®¢

Imagipe* Tspire » Create o project #

OF THE BULDING CODE. | AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM 15 Legcscy 3/16"=10" 17052
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES.
{ S 5 # revisions date dwn chk # revisions date dwn chk
QUALIFIED DESIGNER BCIN: | & 47245 ,7 . — T ==
FIRM BCIN: i i L ii 24995 1SSUED FOR CUENT REVIEW 23FEB-18 | E5 ES
DATE: | G e I - = page
N ! 2 REVISED PER TRUSS COORDINATION 2XAPRIB | LO | M

; REVISED PER ENGINEER COMMENTS & — -
J 3 |Iss0ED FOR PERMT L8 | WY | M - | £
SIGNATURE: —






